No. 49 of 1965

## An Ordinance to amend the Crown Lands Ordinance 1931–1964 as amended by the Crown Lands Ordinance 1965

## [Assented to 17th December, 1965.]

**B**<sup>E</sup> it ordained by the Legislative Council for the Northern Territory of Australia, in pursuance of the powers conferred by the Northern Territory (Administration) Act 1910-1965, as follows:—

**1.**—(1.) This Ordinance may be cited as the Crown Lands Ordinance (No. 2) 1965.

(2.) The Crown Lands Ordinance 1931-1964, as amended by the Crown Lands Ordinance 1965, is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance.

(3.) Section 1 of the Crown Lands Ordinance 1965 is amended by omitting sub-section (3.).

(4.) The Principal Ordinance, as amended by this Ordinance, may be cited as the Crown Lands Ordinance 1931-1965.

2. This Ordinance shall come into operation on the fourteenth day of February, One thousand nine hundred and sixtysix.

Restrictions applying to pastoral leases.

Commencement.

- 3. Section 38A of the Principal Ordinance is amended—
  - (a) by omitting from sub-section (1.) the words "Five pounds" and inserting in their stead the words "Ten dollars";
  - (b) by omitting from sub-section (5.) the words "One hundred pounds" and inserting in their stead the words "Two hundred dollars"; and
  - (c) by omitting from sub-section (8.) the words "One hundred pounds" and inserting in their stead the words "Two hundred dollars".

Short title and citation.

194

4. Section 590 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting from sub-section (2.) the words "One hundred pounds" and inserting in their stead the words "Two hundred dollars".

5. Section 59x of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the words "Twenty-five pounds" and inserting in their stead the words "Fifty dollars".

- 6 Section 67 of the Principal Ordinance is amended—
  - (a) by omitting from sub-section (5.) the words "Five pounds" and inserting in their stead the word "five"; and
  - (b) by omitting from paragraph (i) of sub-section (6.) the words "Five pounds" and inserting in their stead the word "five".

7. Section 103c of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting from paragraph (m) of sub-section (8.) the words "Fifty pounds" and inserting in their stead the words "One hundred dollars".

8. Section 112A of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting from sub-section (3.) the words "One shilling" and inserting in their stead the words "Ten cents".

9. Section 117 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting from sub-section (3.) the words "Fifty pounds" and inserting in their stead the words "One hundred dollars".

**10.** Section 119 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting from sub-section (1.) the words-

> "Penalty: For the first offence, a fine not exceeding Ten pounds; for the second offence, a fine not less than Ten and not more than Twenty pounds; and for the third or subsequent offence, not less than Twenty and not more than Fifty pounds.",

and inserting in their stead the words—

"Penalty: For a first offence, a fine of not more than Twenty dollars; for a second offence, a fine of not less than Twenty and not more than Forty dollars; and for a third or subsequent offence, a fine of not less than Forty and not more than One hundred dollars.".

11. Section 122 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by Penalty for - unlawfully omitting the words—

Administrator may require persons to make statutory declaration.

Lessee to furnish statement as to the number of stock depastured.

Leases of town lands to be offered at auction.

Appointment and powers of trustees of lands reserved for recreation or amusement of the public, &c.

Land for church purposes.

Power of Minister, Administrator and Board to summon witnesses, &c.

Penalty for unauthorized occupation of Crown lands.

depasturing.

"Penalty: For the first offence, a fine not exceeding Five pounds; for the second offence, a fine not less than Five and not more than Ten pounds; and for the third or any subsequent offence, a fine not less than Twenty and not more than One hundred pounds; and, in addition, for each offence, a fine not exceeding Threepence per head for every head of sheep or pigs, and One shilling and sixpence for every head of cattle so unlawfully depastured.",

and inserting in their stead the words-

"Penalty: For a first offence, a fine of not more than Ten dollars; for a second offence, a fine of not less than Ten and not more than Twenty dollars; and for a third or any subsequent offence, a fine of not less than Forty and not more than Two hundred dollars; and, in addition, for each offence, a fine of not more than Two and one-half cents per head for every head of sheep or pigs, and Fifteen cents for every head of cattle, so unlawfully depastured.".

12. Section 123 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the words "Not less than Ten and not more than Fifty pounds" and inserting in their stead the words "Not less than Twenty and not more than One hundred dollars".

13. Section 124 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting from sub-section (1.) the words "Twenty pounds" and inserting in their stead the words "Forty dollars".

Injuring or removing landmarks.

Penalty for removing timber, &c., without a licence.